

No. 21-290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSEPH CHAPO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Indiana**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
R. PATRICK MAGRATH
Counsel of Record
ALCORN SAGE SCHWARTZ &
MAGRATH, LLP
One West Sixth Street
Madison, Indiana 47250
(812) 273-5230
magrath@advocatelawoffices.com

Counsel for Respondent
Jefferson County Plan Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Respondent’s Brief in Opposition	1
Statement of the Case	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Procedural Background	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition	9
A. A State Court Decision Applying the <i>De Facto Officer</i> Doctrine to Members of a Local Plan Commission is Not an Appropriate Issue For This Court’s Review	10
B. The JCBZA’s Application of a General Zoning Ordinance to a New Commercial Public Shooting Range Does Not Implicate the 2nd Amendment	14
C. The Chapos’ Petition Fundamentally Misconstrues the “Structural Error” Doctrine Which is Not Applicable in This Case	19
D. The Indiana Court’s Application of the <i>De Facto Officer</i> Rule is a Pure Issue of State Law and Was a Legally Proper Decision in This Case	21
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carty v. State</i> , 421 N.E.2d 1151 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981)	11, 21, 22, 25
<i>Chapo v. Jefferson County Plan Commission</i> , 102 N.E.3d 354 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018)	6
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell I)</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell II)</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 91 N.E.3d 597 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)	21, 22
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	13
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	12, 13, 23, 24
<i>Parker v. State ex rel. Powell</i> , 32 N.E. 836 (Ind. 1892)	22, 26
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	13, 24
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017)	20
STATUTES AND RULES	
Ind. Code Sec. 5-4-1-1.2(c)&(d)	24, 25, 26
Ind. Code Sec. 36-7-4-208	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ind. Code Sec. 36-7-4-1605	4
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	24
Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....	12
28 U.S.C. Sec.1257	12
28 U.S.C. Sec.1257(a)	11, 12

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

The Jefferson County Plan Commission (JCPC) respectfully opposes the Petition for Writ of Certiorari to review the decision of the Indiana Supreme Court, issued May 27, 2021, denying Transfer for discretionary review and the decision of the Indiana Court of Appeals, issued January 22, 2021, affirming the trial court's denial of the Petitioner's Motion for Relief from Judgement, issued on November 25, 2019, and April 17, 2020.
